






Government Auditing Standards 



 

1 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 
Town of Palm Shores, Florida 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Palm Shores, Florida (the 
“Town”), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Town’s basic financial statements as listed in the table 
of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, 
we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (continued) 
 
Comparison of the Town’s statement of activities for the years ended September 30 is provided 
below. 
 

Statement of Activities 
 

2020 2019 Variance
Revenues:

Program revenues:
Charges for services  169,911$        116,269$        53,642$          

General revenues:
Franchise fees 91,772            95,822            (4,050)             
Utility and communication service taxes 184,003          147,729          36,274            
Local option gas tax 26,063            28,422            (2,359)             
State revenue sharing 93,241            99,822            (6,581)             
Interest income 5,249              2,742              2,507              
Miscellaneous 18,329            14,779            3,550              

Total general revenues 418,657          389,316          29,341            
Total revenues 588,568          505,585          82,983            

Expenses:
General government 395,723          408,214          (12,491)           
Transportation 49,345            58,700            (9,355)             
Recreation 7,244              2,087              5,157              

Total expenses 452,312          469,001          (16,689)           
Change in net position 136,256          36,584            99,672            
Net position, beginning 2,722,359       2,685,775       36,584            

Net position, ending 2,858,615$     2,722,359$     136,256$        

 Governmental Activities

Charges for services increased by approximately $54,000 primarily due to an increase in 
permitting fees due to more permits. 
 
Utility and communication service taxes increased by approximately $36,000 due to higher FPL 
utility tax in comparison to the prior year.  
 
General government expenses decreased by approximately $12,000 which is primarily due to a 
decrease in legal fees.  
 
  



Governmental Funds.





Town of Palm Shores, Florida

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

September 30, 2020

Governmental
Activities

ASSETS
Cash, cash equivalents and investments 1,248,478$      
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments 10,787             
Prepaid expenses 5,788               

Total current assets 1,265,053        
Capital assets, not being depreciated

Land 881,602           
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

Buildings and improvements 308,968           
Improvements other than buildings 120,205           
Furniture and equipment 39,983             
Infrastructure 269,268           

Total capital assets 1,620,026        
Total assets 2,885,079        

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 5,203               
Accrued wages payable 3,881               
Unearned revenue 10,799             
Noncurrent liabilities

Due in more than one year - compensated absences 6,581               
Total liabilities 26,464             

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 1,620,026        
Restricted for:

Public facilities 15,956             
   Recreation 10,787             
Unrestricted 1,211,846        

Total net position 2,858,615$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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Town of Palm Shores, Florida

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year ended September 30, 2020

Function/Program Expenses

Charges 
for

Services

Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions

Capital Grants 
and 

Contributions

Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Position

Governmental activities:    
General government 395,723$        95,210$           -$                     -$                     (300,513)$       
Public safety -                       36,557             -                       -                       36,557            
Transportation 49,345             38,144             -                       -                       (11,201)           
Recreation 7,244               -                       -                       -                       (7,244)             

Total 452,312$        169,911$        -$                     -$                     (282,401)         

General revenues:
Taxes:

Franchise fees 91,772            
Utility and communications service taxes 184,003          

 Local option gas tax 26,063            
State revenue sharing 93,241            
Interest income 5,249              
Miscellaneous 18,329            

Total general revenues 418,657          
Change in net position 136,256          

Net position, beginning 2,722,359       

Net position, ending 2,858,615$     

Program Revenues

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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Town of Palm Shores, Florida

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

September 30, 2020

  General Fund

Nonmajor 
Governmental 

Funds

Total 
Governmental 

Funds

ASSETS
Cash, cash equivalents and investments 1,248,478$      -$                     1,248,478$      
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments 10,787             -                       10,787             
Prepaid expenses 5,788               -                       5,788               
Due from other funds -                       26,743             26,743             

Total assets 1,265,053$      26,743$           1,291,796$      

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities

Accounts payable 5,203$             -$                     5,203$             
Accrued wages payable 3,881               -                       3,881               
Unearned revenue 10,799             -                       10,799             
Due to other funds 26,743             -                       26,743             

Total liabilities 46,626             -                       46,626             
Fund balances

Non-spendable - prepaid expenses 5,788               -                       5,788               
Restricted for:

Public facilities -                       15,956             15,956             
   Recreation -                       10,787             10,787             
Unassigned 1,212,639        -                       1,212,639        

Total fund balances 1,218,427        26,743             1,245,170        

Total liabilities and fund balances 1,265,053$      26,743$           1,291,796$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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Town of Palm Shores, Florida

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

September 30, 2020

Fund balances - total governmental funds 1,245,170$      

The net position reported for governmental activities
  in the statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not
  financial resources and therefore are not reported in 
  the governmental funds.  Those assets consist of:

Land 881,602$         
Buildings and improvements, net 308,968           
Improvements other than buildings, net 120,205           
Furniture and equipment, net 39,983             
Infrastructure, net 269,268           

1,620,026        
Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the 
  current period and therefore are not reported in the 
  funds.  Those liabilities consist of:

Compensated absences (6,581)              

Total net position of governmental activities 2,858,615$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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Town of Palm Shores, Florida

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Year ended September 30, 2020

  General Fund

Nonmajor 
Governmental 

Funds

Total 
Governmental 

Funds

REVENUES
Taxes 301,838$         -$                     301,838$         
Licenses and permits 83,853             -                       83,853             
Intergovernmental 93,241             -                       93,241             
Charges for services 31,958             15,956             47,914             
Transportation 38,144             -                       38,144             
Interest income 5,249               -                       5,249               
Miscellaneous 17,466             863                  18,329             

Total revenues 571,749           16,819             588,568           

EXPENDITURES
Current

General government 329,582           5,500               335,082           
Transportation 49,345             -                       49,345             
Recreation 2,810               4,434               7,244               

   Capital outlay 2,665               1,697               4,362               
Total expenditures 384,402           11,631             396,033           

Excess of revenues over expenditures 187,347           5,188               192,535           
Fund balances, beginning 1,031,080        21,555             1,052,635        
Fund balances, ending 1,218,427$      26,743$           1,245,170$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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Town of Palm Shores, Florida

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL 

FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

Year ended September 30, 2020

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 192,535$         

The change in net position reported for governmental activities
  in the statement of activities is different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.
  However, in the statement of activities, the cost of those 
  assets are allocated over their estimated useful lives and
  reported as depreciation expense:

Capital outlay 4,362$             
Depreciation expense (59,600)            

(55,238)            
Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not
  require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, 
  are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.
  These expenses consist of:
      Compensated absences (1,041)              

Change in net position of governmental activities 136,256$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
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Codification of 
Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards Defining
the Financial Reporting Entity







Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting 
Standards Reporting Capital Assets







Custodial credit risk

Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial 
Reporting Standard, Section , Investment Pools (External)



Interest rate risk - 









Town of Palm Shores, Florida

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

Year ended September 30, 2020

Original  Final Actual
 Variance with 
Final Budget 

REVENUES  
Taxes 256,000$      256,000$      301,838$      45,838$        
Licenses and permits 20,300          20,300          83,853          63,553          
Intergovernmental 100,000        100,000        93,241          (6,759)           
Charges for services 16,700          16,700          31,958          15,258          
Transportation 39,200          39,200          38,144          (1,056)           
Interest income 2,000            2,000            5,249            3,249            
Miscellaneous 1,100            1,100            17,466          16,366          

Total revenues 435,300        435,300        571,749        136,449        

EXPENDITURES  
Current

General government 361,300        361,300        329,582        31,718          
Transportation 56,000          56,000          49,345          6,655            
Recreation 1,500            1,500            2,810            (1,310)           

   Capital outlay 16,500          16,500          2,665            13,835          
Total expenditures 435,300        435,300        384,402        50,898          
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
  over (under) expenditures -                    -                    187,347        187,347        

Fund balances, beginning 1,031,080     1,031,080     1,031,080     -                    
Fund balances, ending 1,031,080$   1,031,080$   1,218,427$   187,347$      

Budgeted 
Amounts

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.
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Public Facilities Impact Fund

Recreation Impact Fund 



Town of Palm Shores, Florida

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS -
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2020

Public Facilities
Impact Fund

Recreation 
Impact Fund

Total Nonmajor 
Governmental 

Funds

ASSETS 

Due from other funds 15,956$           10,787$           26,743$           

FUND BALANCES
Restricted 15,956             10,787             26,743             

Total fund balances 15,956$           10,787$           26,743$           

 See Independent Auditor's Report.
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Town of Palm Shores, Florida

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS -
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

Year ended September 30, 2020

Public Facilities
Impact Fund

Recreation 
Impact Fund

Total Nonmajor 
Governmental 

Funds

REVENUES
Charges for service 15,956$           863$                16,819$           

EXPENDITURES
Current

General government -                       5,500               5,500               
Recreation -                       4,434               4,434               

Capital outlay -                       1,697               1,697               
Total expenditures -                       11,631             11,631             

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
  over (under) expenditures 15,956             (10,768)            5,188               
Fund balances, beginning -                       21,555             21,555             
Fund balances, ending 15,956$           10,787$           26,743$           

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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Town of Palm Shores, Florida

 NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS -
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

Year ended September 30, 2020

Original Final Actual
Variance with 
Final Budget

REVENUES
Miscellaneous 23,000$           23,000$           16,819$           (6,181)$           

EXPENDITURES 
Current

General government -                      -                      5,500               (5,500)             
Recreation -                      -                      4,434               (4,434)             

Capital outlay 23,000             23,000             1,697               21,303             
Total expenditures 23,000             23,000             11,631             11,369             

Excess of revenues over expenditures -                      -                      5,188               5,188               
Fund balances, beginning 21,555             21,555             21,555             -                      
Fund balances, ending 21,555$           21,555$           26,743$           5,188$             

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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